Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center

4701 N Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89129
February 26, 2019
6:30 p.m.
AGENDA
NOTE:
e  Jtems on the agenda may be taken out of order.
e  The Board/Council may combine two or more agenda items for consideration.
¢  The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
s No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
e Al planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to Board of County Commissioners Zoning Commission (BCC) or
Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
e  Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
o  Please take all private conversations outside the room.
e  With forty-cight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter, or other reasonable efforts to assist and accommodate persons
with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling 702-455-3530 or TDD 702-385-7486 or Relay Nevada toll free 800-326-
6868, TD/TDD.
¢  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeiing may be requested from Dawn vonMendenhall at
clarkcountycac@hotmail.com and is/will be available at the County’s website at www.clarkcountyny.eov.
Board Members: Teresa Krolak-Owens, Chair Chris Darling
Evan Wishengrad, Vice-Chair Dr. Sharon Stover
Kimberly Burton
Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, 702-289-0196, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com
County Liaison: Sue Baker, 702-455-1900, sue.baker@clarkcountynv.gov

1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions

II.  Public Comment - This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this agenda. No
discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity to speak on
individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to speak to the Board/Council about
items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you must wait until the "Comments by the General
Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please step up to the
speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If
any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or the
Board/Council by majority vote.

II.  Approval of February 12, 2019 Minutes (For possible action)

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, CHAIR - LAWRENCE WEEKLY, Vice-Chair
LARRY BROWN - JAMES GIBSON - JUSTIN JONES - MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA KING, County Manager
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Approval of Agenda for February 26, 2019 and Hold, Combine or Delete Any Items (For possible action)
Informational Items
1. Updates from Commissioner Brown’s office — County Liaison will provide information on recent citizen concerns, zoning
applications, annexation and inter-local updates with the City of Las Vegas and other issues impacting residents in the Lone
Mountain area
Planning & Zoning
03/05/19 PC
1. TM-19-500013-EGAN CREST, LLC: TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 single family residential lots and 1
common lot on 5.0 acres in an R-E Zone. Generally located on the south side of Corbett Street and the east side
of Egan Crest Drive within Lone Mountain. LB/jor/ja (For possible action)
03/06/19 BCC

2. TM-19-500010-P N II INC.: TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 26 single family residential lots and 1 common
Iot on 16.3 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Coke Street and the south side
of Brent Lane within Lone Mountain. MK/lm/ja (For possible action)

3. VS-19-0009-P N I1 INC.: VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Brent Lane located
between Coke Street and Conough Lane within Lone Mountain. MK/tk/ja (For possible action)

4. WC-19-400007 (WS-18-0148)-P N IT INC.: WAIVER OF CONDITIONS of a waiver of development
standards to provide right-of-way dedication to include a portion of a cul-de-sac at the west end of Brent Lane in
conjunction with a single family residential subdivision on 16.3 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally
located on the west side of Coke Street and the south side of Brent Lane within Lone Mountain. MK/Im/ja (For
possible action)

03/19/19 PC

5. UC-19-0098-NIEMANN REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) allow more than 1 accessory apartment or casita on a lot; 2) allow existing

casitas to not be architecturally compatible with the principal building (single family residence); 3) allow
existing accessory structures to not be architecturally compatible with the existing principal building; and 4)
waive all applicable design standards for existing accessory structures.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce interior side yard setback for
existing accessory structures; 2) reduce the rear yard setback for existing accessory structures; 3) reduce the
required separation between buildings and; 4) waive all applicable design standards for existing casitas.
Generally located on the west side of Monte Cristo Way and 180 feet south of Washburn Road within Lone
Mountain. LB/md/ja (For possible action

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, CHAIR - LAWRENCE WEEKLY, Vice-Chair
LARRY BROWN - JAMES GIBSON - JUSTIN JONES — MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA KING, County Manager
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03/20/19 BCC

6. TM-19-500027-D.R. HORTON INC.:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 single family residential lots on 4.2 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone.
Generally located on the west side of Park Street and the north side of La Mancha Avenue within Lone
Mountain. LB/jt/ja (For possible action)

7. WS-19-0087-D.R. HORTON INC.: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1)
reduced lot area; and 2) reduced front setbacks.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed single family residential development on 4.2 acres in an R-E(RNP-I) Zone.
Generally located on the west side of Park Street and the north side of La Mancha Avenue within Lone
Mountain. LB/jt/ja (For possible action)

8. TM-19-500030-DELDIN MICHAEL 2016 TRUST & DELDIN TAMMIE TRS:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 10 single family residential lots on 5.0 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates

Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Lutts Street and the south side of Brent Lane
within Lone Mountain. MK/md/ja (For possible action)

9. WS-19-0093-DELDIN MICHAEL 2016 TRUST & DELDIN TAMMIE TRS: WAIVER OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce lot area.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed single family residential development; 2) hammerhead

street design; and 3) increase finished grade for a proposed single family residential development on 5.0 acres in
an R-E (RINP-I) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Lutts Street and the south side of Brent Lane within
Lone Mountain. MK/md/ja (For possible action)

General Business
None

Comments by the General Public - A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the
Board's/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your
name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to
extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: March 12, 2019

Adjournment

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center, 4701 N Durango Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89129
Jones Tack & Feed, 6515 Lone Mountain Road, Las Vegas, NV 89130

Rainbow Library, 3150 N Buffalo Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89128

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, CHAIR - LAWRENCE WEEKLY, Vice-Chair
LARRY BROWN - JAMES GIBSON - JUSTIN JONES ~ MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA KING, County Manager
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04/03/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EGAN CREST ESTATES EGAN CREST DR/CORBETT ST
(TITLE 30) /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-19-500013-EGAN CREST, L1.C:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 single family residential lots and,l commen Jot on 5" acres
in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone., /

Generally located on the south side of Corbett Street and the gdst sidpof Egan Crest Drive within
Lone Mountain. LB/jor/ja (For possible action) \)

RELATED INFORMATION: a ' -

APN: ™~

126-25-701-068

LAND USE PLAN: 2
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHBOR}HOO %ESERVATH )N (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND: \
Project Description /
General Summary

Site Addregs: N/A

Site Acreage: S \

Number of Lots: 8 (residentjal)/1 (common element)

Density fdu/ac):? g} '
_*Minimun/Maximim Lot Size: 20,272/20,303 (net) and 21,412/24,581 (gross)
€ Project Type: Single family residential development

\ N\
Site Plan \ \

Tl\(\a site plan depigts 8 sz}ngle family residential lots with access to the subject property from
Cotbett Streat. The proposed plans feature a gated residential subdivision with a private street
which, contain; a/éul-de/sac at the southern end of the subdivision. The minimum net lot size is
20,272 square feet an,d/ maximum net lot size is 20,303 square feet.

Prior Land Use Requests -
Application | Request Action Date
| Number

ZC-0296-01 | Reclassified various parcels within the Lone Mountain | Approved | September
area to RNP-I and RNP-II to preserve the residential | by BCC 2001
character of the area '




Surrounding Land Use.

| | Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District - Existing Land Use
North, East, Rural Neighborhood Preservation = R-E Single family residential
& West | | [~ g
South | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E | Undeveloped -
Related Applications - -
Application Request
Number . AN U
DR-19-0141 A design review for increase finished grade iS a companion item on this
| agenda. - - - \_ |
e

+

/

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: /
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis / \

Current Planning & \d \\
This request meets the tentative map requir .\ment.x ag outline \'QTitk: 30

Staff Recommendation >
Approval. Approval of this gpplicalion is congingen! upon al of DR-19-0141.

If this request is approy€d, the-Board aiid/or Commis§jon fmds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose)enumerated the ‘omprehensive Master Plan, and/or the
Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
4 Applicant is advised that future land use applications are required to address the increase
{{ﬁmsmd grade and wg,H heights; that a substantial change in circumstances or
\ régulations may warran! dénial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension

\

LY

e may be depied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial

work towards completlon within the time specified; and that a final map for all, or a

portlon of the pfoperty included under this application must be recorded within 4 years
or it will exp' :

Public W(Nhk:v,{/ﬁevelopment Review
e Drainége study and compliance;
o Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for El Campo Grande Avenue, 30 feet for
Egan Crest Drive, 30 feet for Corbett Street, and associated spandrels;
s Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions).

e Applicant is advised that a design review as a public hearing may be required pursuant to
Title 30.32.040(9).



Current Planning Division - Addressing
e Approved street name list from the Combined Fire Communications Center shall be
provided.

Building Department - Fire Prevention
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to ipstalling any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway
obstructions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanjiary sewer service imthis portion
of the unincorporated county; and that for any patent”vacation requests; and\o inquire
with the City of Las Vegas tosee if the City has any gr‘avit”)// sanitary. sewer lines\loc éd
in the vicinity of the applicant's parcel.

TAB/CAC: ¢
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: EGAN CREST, LLC g

CONTACT: JOSH HARNEY, BAUGHMAN &<TURNER INC.. 1210 HINSON STREET,
LAS VEGAS, NV 89102 >

/
<



S, TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

s SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK
APPLICATION TYPE DATE FILED: "/ | blf 2019 R 4-50001 %
PLANNER ASSIGNED: __< TaBrcac: ~ONVE MOUN TAIN
M tentaTive wap (Tv) ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC MTG DATE: 2/ J4J| ‘TiMe: 4‘_&19?7
£ | ree: 5[7‘-;() PC MEETING DATE: 3/ 5 / 20/
b | cheex#: 2174 BCC MEETING DATE; .
COMMISSIONER: __| > ZONE | AE / RNP: E% Efﬁ g 1-
OVERLAY(S)? PLANNED LAND USE:
TRAILS? Y/ N PFNA?Y/N  NOTES:

NAME: Egan Crest. LLC
ADDRESS: 8441 W Fisher Ave.

Ex

1]

gg crry: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip. 89149
& O | TELEPHONE: 702-882-1424 ceLL: NA

E-MAIL: joe@lhiv.com

NAME: Egan Crest, LLC

g ADDRESS: 8441 W Fisher Ave,
!.-‘_J cry: Las Vegas srate NV zip, 89149
§ TELEPHONE; 702-882-1424 ceLL: NA
E-MAIL; Joe@h com REF CONTACT ID #:
£ NAME: Baughman & Tumer, inc.
8 ADDRESS: 1210 Hinson St.
g crry: Las Vegas STATE: NV 2. 69102
g | TELEPHONE: 702-870-8771 CELL: N/A
3 E-MAjL: Joshh@baughman-tumer.com REF CONTACT 1D #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 126-25-701-068

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Egan Crest/Corbett
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Egan Crest Estates
NUMBER OF LOTS: 8 GROSS/NET ACREAGE 5 GROSS/NET DENSITY

—
1. We) the undersigned swear and say that {} am, We are} the ownei(s) of record on the Tax Rolfls of the property invoived m lus spplication, or {am, are} atherwise qualified lo
inifiate this applicabon under Clark County Code: that the information on the altached legal descriplion, all plans, and drawings attached herelo, and afl the slatements and
answers contained herein are i all respects true and corrent 1o the Dest of my knowiedge and betiel, and the undersigned understands that this application mist be compiete
and accesle before 8 heanng can be conducied. (1. Wej) aiso authonze the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or is designee. o enter the presmises and to
nsiall any fequired signs pn said propedy for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Cwymand O, Newmién .

Property Owner (Print}

Property Owner (S|gnature)*

stateor _ MOV AL A
COUNTYOF _ (L fei\b-

zsscaa‘%uanwotgfggs{:iw ‘t‘ 2019 {DATE)
vor | f A pa A T hmd XA o

ABENA POINDEXTER
) Notary Bublic, $tate of Nevada
¥ Appeintment No, 14-13082-1
My Appt. Expires Mar 6, 2022 §

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or aquivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is vequired if the applicant andlor property owner
is & corporation, partnership, frust. of provides signature in @ representative capacity




CLARK COUNTY
TOWN ADVISORY BOARD (TAB)/CITIZEN ADVISORY COUNCIL (CAC)
MEETING HOLD LIST

The following application(s) has/have been held from the TAB/CAC meeting.

TAB/CAC: TAB/CAC MEETING DATE:

Application Number Held To Notes

Signature Date

The Department of Comprehensive Planning will use this form as an Agenda Log Amendment (ALA)
to document all application holds. PLEASE EMAIL THE COMPLETED FORM WITHIN
TWO WORKING DAYS AFTER THE TAB/CAC MEETING. When a holiday falls
within_the two working day time period, the form should be returned BEFORE the

holiday when possible.
Email to Agenda Processing: CPAgendasa ClarkCountyNV.gov

Rev. 6/2018



M- 14-50001% HoLD

Please hold this item at the Lone Mountain 2/26 town board meeting.

New meeting dates will be:
March 12, 2019 Lone Mountain
April 3, 2019 BCC Meeting € NEW DATE

DR -19-0141 is a companion item for increase finished grade and must be heard at BCC.

Thank you!

JILLEE OPINIANO-ROWLAND |SENIOR PLANNER]

Clark County Current Planning/Zoning

500 Grand Central Parkway- 1* Floor

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Direct-

E-mail- -opiniano, , /

To Schedule An Appointment: http://dsnet.co.clark.nv.us/plansched/dsplanmtgform.aspx




Baughman & Turner, Inc.

Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors

1210 HINSON ST. PHONE (702) 870-8771
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89102-1604 FAX (702) 878-2695

Jillee Opiniano-Rowland
Clark County Current Planning
500 S Grand Central Pky
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: TM-19-500013
Jillee,

Please let this letter serve as notification that we would like to hold the above-
mentioned item from the February 26, 2019 Lone Mountain Town Board
meeting, and to be placed on the March 12, 2019 Lone Mountain Town Board
meeting. Additionally, we would like the item held form the March 5, 2019
Planning Commission Meeting and placed on the April 2, 2019 Planning
Commission meeting. The owners are filing a Design Review application in
conjunction with the tentative map application and would like them to be
companion items.

If you should have any questions or require more information, please do not
hesitate to call me at 702-870-8771.

Sincerely,
Baughman & Turner, Inc.

44

ggéh Harney
Project Coordinator



03/06/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

TULE SPRINGS PHASE II COKE ST/BRENT LN
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-19-500010-P N IT INC.:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 26 single family residential lots un{i 1 common lot on 16.3

acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. N\

Generally located on the west side of Coke Street and the south sidg-of Brent Lane within I}?
Mountain, MK/lm/ja (For possible action) / AN

RELATED INFORMATION: - :
APN:

125-09-602-001 through 125-09-602-003; 125-09-602-005

LAND USE PLAN: N |
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHBOR! 100@““‘SERVATTQN (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND: . a
Project Description
General Summary >
o Site Addregs: N/A

o Site Acreags; 16.3
e Number of Lots: 26
o Density~{du/ac): 1.6 _
o /Gross Minimum/Maximum Lot Size: 20,130/36,102
~® Nel Minimum/Maximum Lot Size: 18,500/30,181
7 e Project Type: Single family residential

Request
The, purposeyof tpis reqyest is to update the map boundary to include the southem portion of
BrentLane TNM is to e vacated and adjust lot sizes to match engineering requirements.

The plans depict Agle family residential lots with 1 common element lot at a density of 1.6
dwelling units gier acre. Lots range in size from 18,500 to 30,181 with the common element lot
being used fisr drainage. The plans depict interior private streets shown at 37 feet wide with roll
curbs with access from Coke Street. Landscaping is provided along Coke Street and Brent Lane,
with a 15 foot wide equestrian trail located within the future vacated area of Brent Lane.



Prior Land Use Requests.

Application Request " Action ‘Date
Number | o - | A |
TM-18-500033 ' 26 single family residential lots Approved | April 2018

| by BCC.

WS-18-0148 | Reduced street intersection off-set with a demgn Appn)\ ed | April 2018
| review for a single family residential development | by HCC

VS-0136-14 | Waived a vacation and abandonment condition | pproved " May 2015
(WC-0017-15) | requiring right-of-way dedication of a cul- de-sa«. PC \\
_ | at'the proposed west end of Brent Lane N\
VS-0136-14 | Vacated a portion of right-of-way for Horse ) l)rlve ' \pproved | April 20 li
| by £C |
VS-0763-05 Vacated a portion of right-of-way for Conough Approved | November
Lane by BCC | 2005

7C-0296-01 Reclassified various parcels within Lone Mountain | Approved | September
from R-U and R-E to R-E (RNP-I) and from R-A by BCC 2001
to R-A (RNP-I) and from R>A to R-A (RNP-II) |
zones to preserve the r(:s’idcntial character of the
Lone Mountain area

Surrounding Land Use - N B
| Planned Land Use Category Zonm;:, District l ustmg Land Use B
 North | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RNP-I) | Single family residences
"South | City of Las s Vegas R-PD2 | Single fa fam11x residences B
' East = Rural Neighborhood Preservalion 'RE (RNP-I) and Single family residences &
_ andCityoflasVegas /' / | R#PD3 ~ undeveloped ]
West | City of Las Vegas | R-PD2°& C-V Single family residences &
1  Tule Springs —
Related Applications - B
Agpilcatlon quuest
- Namber . - - ]
“WC-19-400007. = A wajver of conditions of a waiver of development standards which required
(WS-18-0148) Right\'of-w 1y dedication to include a portion of a cul-de-sac at the west end
\\ of Bre it Lane for a single family residential subdivision is a companion item
N ___lon thzs agenda. - - ]
VS-19-0009 A request to vacate and abandon a portion of Brent Lane is a companion
| jtem on this agenda. B -
STANDARDSFOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis
Current Planning
This request meets the tentative map requirements as outlined in Title 30.



Staff Recommendation
Approval,

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicatjeh is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master/]’lan and/or the
Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning \
¢ Expunge TM-18-500033.
¢ Applicant is advised that a substantial change i c1rc es or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extensién of tlm extenxlon of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there‘has bee o substantial work towards

completion within the time specified; and that a fikal map fur all, or a portion, of the
property included under this apphcatlon*'mg\st be recorded within 4 years or it will expire.

/

Public Works - Development Review ¢
* Drainage study and compliance;
o Portions of the vacated area of Breit Lanc shall be resery ed tor private access to the 2
parcels on the north side of the Brent\Lane 4Jignment and for public access for trail use;
* Applicant shall be required o dedicatg the cul-de-sac at ilie west end of Brent Lane if the
remaining portiong‘of Brent Lane west of Coke 8treet are not vacated, with said vacation
being approvednnd re, ed. <8

2

Current Planning Div1s10 - Addressing b/
e Approved sfreet namé list from the Canibined Fire Communications Center shall be
provided.

Clark County Wate r\Reclamatio District (CCWRD)
s App icant is adWsed that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorpokated county; and that for any sewer requests, inquire with the City of
\ Vegas to see I the City has any gravity sanitary sewer lines located in the vicinity of
theapplicant's pargel.

TABXCAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTES{\I‘S:

APPLICANT: PNII
CONTACT: GCW INC, 1555 S. RAINBOW BLVD, LAS VEGAS, NV 89146



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK

APPLICATION TYPE pae FiLeo: _/ /15 (2019 APP.NUMBER: TM /4500 61 O
PLANNER ASSIGNED: LM ) TABICAC: _LRp) £ pMF AN -
B rentanve map ) ACCEPTED BY: __ LA N TABICAC MTG DATE: gﬁzlanmszwp
L |reE: ¥ 752 PC MEETING DATE: __——
b |cHECK#:_Jj204S BCC MEETING DATE: _3/le[20/F
COMMISSIONER: _M K ZONE/AE/RNP: _RE- ENPT
OVERLAY(S)? _pJ/ AX PLANNED LAND ust: _LA4 RA> P
TRAILS? ¥ AR PFNA?Y Q)  NOTES: T/Me /- 0 « 504
NAME: PN, Inc,
-« | ADDRESS: 7255 South Tenaya Way, Suite 200
G Y | opy. Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 83113
g 8 TELEPHONE: [02-804-7554 CELL:
£-malL: Brenin.Anderson@pultegroup.com
NAME: PN, Inc.
E | Aopress: 7255 South Tenaya Way, Suite 200
§ CIiTY: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ 7p. 89113
g TELEPHONE: 702-804-7554 CELL:
E-MAIL; Brenin.Anderson@pultegroup.com REF CONTACT ID #:
- NAME: GCW, inc./Cindie Gee
& | ADDRESS: 1555 South Rainbow
§ | ciry: Les Vegas STATE: NV z1p; 89146
g | veceprone: 702-804-2107 CELL: 7027852200
S | e-maiL: cgee@gowengineering.com REF CONTACT ID #;

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 125-08-602-001; 125-08-602-002; 125-08-602-003; 125-09-602-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Coke and Brent
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Tule Springs Phase 1l
NUMBER OF LOTS: 28 GROSS/NET ACREAGE 9.79 __GROSS/NET DENSITY 2.655

|, We) the undersigned swear and say that () am, We are} the owner(s) of racord on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application, of (am, are) otherwise qualified o
initiate this application under Clark County Code; thal the information on the sttached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and
answers contained herain are in all respects true and corect 1o the best of my knowledge and befief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete
and accusate before & hearing can be conducted. (I.We)alsoau‘lhoxizemectarkCW&mefehensiveP(amhmDapaMorﬁsdesignee,loMermprurﬁsesmdm
Mmy:mmmmmmmmmdmmmmumuwwm.

/ i,,. : .-':'f"{" Brenin Anderson
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) e [ I
%ﬁ'ﬁ#‘;FNcE! Sl Sess NOTARY PUBLIC |
f ; . STATE OF NEVADA |
suBscRIBED aND sworn seForeme on L /10 /19 {oATE) %a-5) Appt. No. 18-1297-1
sy DRENIN ANDE RSCN TSR My Appt. Expires Jan, 11, 2022

i
NOTARY § |\ ) »
pusue:_N\iLoals ¥ i.-\)
L

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authonity (or equivalent), power of atiomey, or signeture documentation is tequired i the applicant andlor property owner
is a corporation. parinership. trust, or provides signature In a representative capacity.




03/06/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RIGHT-OF-WAY BRENT LN/COKE ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /

VS-19-0009-P N II INC.:

Coke Street and Conough Lane (alignment) within Lone Moun (description on [ile).

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being 3 aélksated between
taj
MK/tk/ja (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-09-501-006; 125-09-501-007; 125-09-(@ -001125-09-602-002

LAND USE PLAN: N '
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHBOR! !O&D RRESERVATION (UUP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

The applicant is requesting to vacate anid abandon the.60 foot wide right-of-way known as Brent
Lane. The southern 38 feet jnCorporate a horse irail and an easement for an existing storm drain.
The northern 30 fect will fecome a private access easement for the existing homeowners. The
applicant states with this request, there will*be no fufther requirement for paving.

Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request

Npmber | N\ N\ =\ | |

WS-18-0148> | Reduced street intersections with design reviews | Approved April 2018 |
for single family development | by BCC

“WC-0017-15 | Waivéd a vacation and abandonment condition | Approved | May 2015

Action | Date

| requinng right-of-way dedication L byPC |

VS-0136-14 Vacated and abandoned a portion of Horse Drive = Approved | May 2015
. | and Conough Lane | byPC | I
Surrounding Land Use N - -

| Plﬂn’ned Land Use Category | Zoming District | Existing Land Use

‘North  Rural Nelghborhood Preservation R-E Single family development

' (up to 2 du/ac) ] - -

'South | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E Undeveloped

| (up to 2 dufac) B



Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category ' Zoning District | Existing Land Use
East  Rural Nelghborhood Preservation R-E Single family development

|  (up to 2 du/ac) | | g e

 West  City of Las Vegas | cv | City of Las Vegas Park

Related Applications
Application Request

Number AN Y |
TM-19-500010 = A tentative map consisting of 26 single famlly residential lots issa companion

| item on this agenda. A

WC-19-400007 | A waiver of conditions on a waiver of develupm?axy standards to provide
(WS-18-0148) ‘ right-of-way dedication to include a portion of a cuj-8e-sac at the west end of

| Brent Lane is a companion item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the pro; m§\d\@quest meais the gogls and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Public Works - Development Review

The applicant is proposing to vacate Brent Lane including the portions of the cul-de-sac
that have already been dedicaled. Avgess to the parcels on the Hdorth side of Brent Lane will be
maintained with a private casement and\a public easemefit will provide for trail use. Staff has no
objection to the vacation sub] cetto the pgroposed conditions of approval.

Staff Recommendation \
Approval.

If thii?qd’ém roved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with tie standards ail pirpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
tM‘evad vised St-u'utes\

*lfRELIi INARW STAFF CONDITIONS:

C\rrent Plannin.

¢ . Satisfyutility companies’ requirements.

e Applicant ig-advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant defiial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denigd 4t the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; and that the recording of the order of vacation in
the Office of the County Recorder must be completed within 2 years of the approval date
or the application will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
* Drainage study and compliance;
* Portions of the vacated area shall be reserved for private access to the 2 pargeds on the
north side of the Brent Lane alignment and for public access for trail use; g X
* -Applicant shall be required to dedicate the cul-de-sac at the west end of Brént Lange'1f this
vacation does not record; p
Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicdble map stibmittal;
Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording,
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) ra
® No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: PNII N\ |
CONTACT: CINDIE GEE, GCW, IN(”, 1555WINBQ\W BLVD, LAS VEGAS, NV
89146 \

AN
~ V7



a,s*‘%,a VACATION APPLICATION
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

O SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK
APPLICATION TYPE oaternep: "3~/ 7 APP.NUMBER: VS - [9- O 09
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ 724 TABICAC LN & M ovniain
W VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) =
ACCEPTED BY: T2 4 TABICAC DATE: _l/agv_ﬂme: Gopvd
0 EASEMENT(S) & |ree:_8&  cHEck#: [IZ0OF PCMEETING DATE: _ 2/ /% 7om
F RIGHT(S}-OF-WAY & | commssioner: MK BCC MTG DATE:
O EXTENSION OF TIME 1) OVERLAY(S)? ZONE/AE/RNP: _KE  BAOPZ
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #); TRAILS? VIN PENA? YN  PLANNED LAND USE: ZM  BASP

name: PN I, Inc:

ADDRESS: 7255 South Tenaya Way #200
city:Las Vegas sTATE: Nevada zip: 89113
TELEPHONE: 702-804-7554 CELL:

E-MaiL: Brenin.Anderson@pultegroup.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

NAME: PN I, Inc.

::z' ADDRESS: 7255 South Tenaya Way #200

g |env: Las Vegas staTe: Nevada zip: 89113
& | TeLepHonE: 702-804-7554 CELL:

< | e-mai: Brenin. Anderson@pultegroup.com REF CONTACT ID #:

name: GCW, Inc., Cindie Gee
Appress: 1955 South Rainbow

3

g criry: Las Vegas state: Nevada zip: 89146
% TELEPHONE: /02-804-2107 ceLL: 702-785-2299

S | e-mai: cgee@gcwengineering.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 125-08-659-861; 125-09-569-869

-
./
-

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Brent and Coke

1, {We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are} the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the praperty invoived in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiale
this appiication under Clark County Code; that the information on the altached legal description, afl plans, and dravings attached heret, and all the siatements and answers conlained
herein are in all respects true and cormact to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing
can be conducted.

z Hsf_gzgf\ Brenin Anderson

Property Owner (Signature)*

STATE OF NEVADA _
COUNTY OF CLARK

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME WDE.QEE&DEE.ZT:.E]L___(MTE)

By hluold ﬁes-‘r;ju_i n

PuBLIC: M:{ml o) LA
W

_ NICOLE BURGUIN
\ NOTARY PUBLIC

i}l STATE OF NEVADA
%,/ Appt. No. 18-1297-1
" My Appt. Expires Jan. 11, 2022

*NOTE: Corporate dedaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.




GO\

ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS

764-A143-001

January 2, 2019

Clark County — Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: TULE SPRINGS PHASE Il VACATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY
Gentlemen:

On behalf of our client, PN 1, Inc., we are requesting the vacation and abandonment of the 60 feet of
Brent Lane that borders the project known as Tule Springs Phase Il. In addition to the 60 feet of
right-of- way, it may be necessary to incorporate into this application several irregular pieces
surrounding the right-of-way, i.e., APN 125-09-699-003, 004 and 005.

This vacation is at the request of Commissioner Marilyn Kirkpatrick, along with the stipulation that
the southern 30 feet incorporate a horse trait and an easement for the existing storm drain. The
northern 30 feet will become a private access easement for the existing property owners to the north
of Brent Lane. Easements for any existing utilities will be provided as needed.

With the vacation of this right-of-way, there will be no further requirement for paving,

Thank you for your consideration of this matter. Please feel free to contact me at 804-2152 should
you have any questions.

Cordially,
GCW, INC.

Kirby Adams, PE
Senior Engineer

© Copyright 2018 GCW, Inc. All rights reserved.
Confidential Information

1565 South Rainbow Boulevard 702.804.2000 info@gcwengineering.com
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146 702.804,2299 _ cwenai



03/06/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL COKE ST/BRENT LN
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WC-19-400007 (WS-18-0148)-P N IT INC.:

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS of a waiver of development standm '\< Adk right-ofiway
dedication to include a portion of a cul-de-sac at the west end 0 rent I'ane in conjunction with
a single family residential subdivision on 16.3 acres in an R- (R ra}-states Residential) (RNP-

) Zone. B)
Generally located on the west side of Coke Street and thusouth side of Brent Lane within Loné
Mountain. MK/lm/ja (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-09-602-001 through 125-09-602-003; 125-09-602-B05

LAND USE PLAN:

LONE MOUNTAIN -/Rl RAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND: /

Project Description

General Summary

e Site Address: N/A
e Site Acreages 16.3
& Number of Lotd; 2(1

. ensity (du/ac):
N 0SS Mlmmum/ axi Lot Size: 20,130/36,102
e Net Minimum/Makimum Lot Size: 18,500/30,181
¢ Project Type: Single family residential
Site Plans

The plans deplct/Zfa single family residential lots with 1 common element lot at a density of 1.6
dwelling uk{;s(p’er acre. Lots range in size from 18,500 to 30,181 (net) with the common element
lot used for drainage. The plans depict interior private streets shown at 37 feet wide with roll
curbs with access from Coke Street with the entry street located 56 feet south of Butterscotch
Court to the northeast. Landscaping is provided along Coke Street and Brent Lane.



Landscaping
The plans depict 10 foot wide landscape easements provided along Coke Street and Brent Lane

and on either side of the private entry street.

Previous Conditi(gls of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for WS-18-0148:

Current Planning
Depending on the final grades, the wall along Coke Street to be ticred; -

An equestrian trail to be provided-along Brent Lane; \
Pedestrian access gate to be provided; 4
Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shgh not bg’issucd without final zoniny
inspection. _
Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumsfances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there hag been no”substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; andi-that this application must commence within 2
years of approval date or it will expire.
Public Works - Development Review

» Drainage study and compliarce; o \{

¢ Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed gr:i?;el vation differences outside

that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(") are nccded to mitigete drainage through the site;
¢ Right-of-way dedication to include a portion of a cul-de-sac at the west end of Brent
Lane; :
e Applicant agrees to ¢valuate thd hydraulic capacity of Coke Street from Brent Lane to
Racel Street-and reconstruct any and all portiogs of Coke Street necessary to address the
flooding issues and imaintain mmé;le properties, as determined and approved by

the Departmaqt of Public Works - Deve Iy ment Review.

o Applicant is adyised tha éﬁpfq\@::;}kls application will not prevent Public Works from
requiring an altexnate déign to meef Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use

// approvals. \
pplicant’s Justi{ication

The applicant indicates thut the condition is no longer needed with the vacation of Brent Lane for
the addition of the equestrian trail and landscaping along the north boundary of the subdivision
map.

Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request | Action ' Date
' Number =~ - ‘ | ]
TM-18-500033 = 26 single family residential lots Approved | April 2018
by BCC

WS-18-0148 | Reduced street intersection off-set with a design ' Approved | April 2018 |
'review for a single family residential | by BCC
| development



Prior Land Use Requests - o g - -
Appllcatlon Request Action ' Date
Number !
VS-0136-14 | Waived a vacation and abandonment condition | Approved ! Max 2015
(WC-0017-15) | requiring right-of-way dedication of a cul-de-sac at by PC |

| the proposed west end of Brent Lane

VS-0136-14  Vacated a portion of right-of-way for Horse Drive | Approved | April

| i WOyPC 12004
VS8-0763-05 | Vacated a portion of right-of-way for Conout,h “Approved | November |
| Lane | | by BCC | 2005

ZC-0296-01 | Reclassified various parcels within Lone Mgmntam Approved | | September
from R-U and R-E to R-E (RNP-I) and fror R-A t0 | by BCC 2001
| R-A (RNP-I) and from R-A to R-A (RNP-TI) zones |
to preserve the residential character of the 1 on¢
Mountain area | /~

Surrounding Land Use e \
| Planned Land Use Category _' Zonin;:d)istrict

\ | Ex1st:_n;, Land Use

'North | Rural Neighborhood Preservation E®NP-i) | Single fomily residences

South City of Las Vegas ' R-F’I)” ~ | Single family residences o

"East | Rural Neighborhood Preservation n| R-E, (RN P-I) and | Single family residences &
‘ and City of Las Vegas | R-PD3 | tindeveloped

' West | City of Las Vegas R-PD3 & C. V\ Single family residences & |
Tule Springs

Related Applications -
Application Request
' Number '
' TM-19-500010 ' A fentative oap wnSls‘ung of 26 single family residential lots is a compamon 1|
i-item on this agenda.

VS-1 lJ-0009 A request to vacate and abandon a portion of Brent Lane is a con companion item |
| on this agenda.

s :
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The apphc\aﬁt shall demojistrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Public Works - Development Review

The apphMproposmg to vacate Brent Lane, including the portions of the cul-de-sac
that have alréady been dedicated. Access to the parcels on the north side of Brent Lane will be
maintained with a private easement and a public easement will provide for trail use. Therefore,
staff has no objection to the request to not dedicate the cul-de-sac at the west end of Brent Lane,
provided that the vacation for the remaining portions of Brent Lane is recorded.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

Approval of the waiver of conditions request constitutes a finding by the Commission Board that
the condition will no longer fulfill its intended purpose.

I/" o
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is&gonsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Mastef Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. (\/'\

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:
v

£

Public Works - Development Review :
' Portions of the vacated area shall be reserved faf private access to the 2 parcels on the
north side of the Brent Lane alignment and for publjc access for trail use;
* Applicant shall be required to dedicate the cul-de-sab,at the west end of Brent Lane if the
remaining portions of Brent Lane west o1 Coke Street'are not vacated, with said vacation
being approved and recorded.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: PN 11
CONTACT: GCW, KIRBY. ADAMS, 1555 S. RAINBOW BOULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NV
89146




CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

a@ LAND USE APPLICATION
*4‘»9’

DATE FILED: _L[lilﬁlj__ APP. NUMBER: WC - /9 - 40006 7
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: _{ M g TABICAC: _LONE M TN
ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: __{MN TABICAC MTG DATE: _2/p/ifrme: ,:ZD
0 CONFORMING (2C) ree:_# 475 PC MEETING DATE: _———
0 NONCONFORMING (NzC) | cHecKs: 1[zo44 scc MeeTiNG DaTe: __ R/ (p[zD 1]
O USE PERMIT (UG) £ | coMMISSIONER: _ M K ZONE/AE/RNP: _RE -RPNET
T —— OVERLAY(S)? _AJ/A PLANNED LAND USE: _{a4 BPA P
PUBLIC HEARING(Y/ N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: S00SIGN? Y/ (/)
o gmiggs"(f”"g-"?“ﬁm TRAILS? Y/ PFNA? Y/6l) LETTERDUEDATE:  —
APPROVAL/IDENIAL BY: _ = COMMENCE/COMPLETE: __ ~_
O DESIGN REVIEW (DR} ==
0 PUBLIC HEARING NAME: PN Il "‘;— = -
. 7255 South Tenaya Way, Suite 200
O ADMINISTRATIVE E & Anoai:.zv " ™ 39115
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) 98' E cry: ega STATE: zIP:
. 702-804-7554 .
D STREET NAME] O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-MAIL: Brenin.Anderson@pultagroup.com
& WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) NAME: PN I, Inc.
WS 1. £ | ADDRESS: 7255 South Tenaya Way, Suite 200
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) S | ciry: Les Vegas STaTe: W zip: 89113
O ANNEXATION & | TELEPHONE: 702-804-7554 CELL:
REQUEST (ANX) g -
' E-MAIL: Brenin.Anderson@pultegroup.com rer CONTACT ID #:
0 EXTENSION OF TIME (€T)
. NAME: GCW, Inc./Cindis Ges
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | ADDREsS: 1555 South Rainbow
=
O  APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g |cimy: Las Vegas STATE: NV___ zip: 88146
¥ | TELEPHONE: 702-804-2107 CELL: 702-785-2289
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 | E-mAiL: cgee@gewengineering.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-09-602-001, 002, 003, 005

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Cuke and Brent
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Waiver of Condition for WS18-D148

{l, We} the undersigned sweer and say that {I am,Wea:e)theownw(s)ofmeordonmeTaxRolsdfmepmpMyhvdvedhmicapplieaﬁon.m(arn,ue)omemdsequai&adh
wwmwmmmcww;;mxmhmmmmmmdewpﬁon.anmm,mmmmmmm,mwmmmmawmm
mmmmuemummmwmmmwmyxmmmmmmmmmmmmwmmummwmm
before a hearing can be conducied. u,We)mmmmmcmmyommmmwmmmmmammwnmmw
£ipns on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the propased application.

ol - .’-
L~ f
f {

[ See — Brenin Anderson

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print -

Py Stiee (Signature) riy Ouner (Print _ NICOLE BURGUIN |
STATE OF %&A . NOTARYPUBLIC |
pecYar STATE OF NEVADA H
susscriep anp swomn eerorene. on L /10 /19 (oATE} %>,/ Appt.No.18-1207-1 |
By = \' s BRENIN ANDCRICN [ Lk My Appt. Expires Jan. 11, 2022 |

N . :

AN e X

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of atiomey, or signature documentation s required if the applicant and/or property owner
Is-a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.




764-A143-001 ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS

lanuary 10, 2019

Ms. Lorna Phegley

Senior Planner

Clark County - Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: TULE SPRINGS PHASE It TENTATIVE MAP AND WAIVER OF CONDITION
Dear Lorna:

On behalf of our client, PN I, Inc., we are submitting a new tentative map due to the revised boundary
that was a result of the Brent Lane vacation (VS-19-0009) requested by Commissioner Kirkpatrick.

We are also requesting a waiver of condition on WS-18-0148 that states “right-of-way dedication to
include a portion of a cul-de-sac at the west end of Brent Lane”. Per the vacation application that is
mentioned above, this condition is no longer applicable.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter. Please feel free to contact me at 804-2152 should you
have any questions.

Cardially,
GCW, INC.
S
ER i
Kirby Adams, PE

Senior Engineer

1555 South Rainbow Boulevard 702.804.2000 info@gcwengineering.com
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146 702.804.2299



03/19/19 PC AGENDA SHEET

CASITAS/ACCESSORY STRUCTURES WASHBURN RD/MONTE CRISFO WAY
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-19-0098-NIEMANN REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) allow more than 1 accessoxyﬁp:u-t'nwnt or casita on a lot;

2) allow existing casitas to not be architecturally compatible with the principal building (single

family residence); 3) allow existing accessory structures to not'be architect rally comﬁs(;ible wi

the existing principal building; and 4) waive all ap?\ié)le @@Aﬁdams for\s(y g
llo

aceessory structures.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for‘the following: /lf)/reduce interior side

yard setback. for existing accessory structures; 2) reduce\t\};e rear <yard setback for existing
accessory structures; 3) reduce the requi_re(}/separation between buildings and; 4) waive all
applicable design standards for existing casias.

Generally located on the west side of Mokte Cristo Way dnd 180 feet south of Washburn Road
within Lone Mountain. LB/md/ja (For posRible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

125-34-310-016

USE PERMITS: 7

1. Allow 2 casitas where 4 maXimum rof 1 accessory apartment, casita, guest quarters, or
temporary Ifving yuarters per lot shall be permitted per Table 30.44-1 (a 100% increase).

2. Allow 2 existing cusitas to not be architecturally compatible with the existing principal
f// 9 dinig (single family residence).
\3- A\lklow existing acvessory structures to not be architecturally compatible with the existing
\ pr Q'tcipal building per Table 30.44-1.
4, WalV\? design staridards on all elevations for existing accessory structures where required
\ -7
per TER{I/C 0.56-7A.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
1. R.—:‘J{;etrme interior side yard setback for existing accessory structures to 1 foot where 5
feet igthe standard per Table 30.40-1 (an 80% percent reduction).

2. Reduce the rear yard setback for existing accessory structures to 1 foot where 5 feet is the
standard per Table 30.40-1 (an 80% reduction).
3. a. Reduce the separation between an existing casita and an existing accessory

structure to 0 feet where 6 feet is required per Table 30.40-1 (a 100% reduction).



b. Reduce the separation between existing accessory structures to 0 feet where 6 feet
is required per Table 30.40-1 (a 100% reduction).
4, Waive design standards on all elevations for existing casitas where required per Table
30.56-2A.

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP.-10 2 DU'AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

s Site Address: 5159 N. Monte Cristo Way

e Site Acreage: 1.1

* Project Type: Single family residence with casita§ and accessory struetures

e Number of Stories: 1 (including the existing single: family ‘reside)zé accessory structures
and casitas)

» Building Height (feet): 13.5 (Structure A~ casita)/9.5 (Structure B - casita)/10 (Structure
C - metal carport)/7.5 (Structure I - wood_carport)’q (Structure E - shade storage
structure)/10 (Structure F - metal vurage)/9 (Structure G - ‘storage building)/9.5 (Structure
H - 'metal garage)/9 (Structure I - storige building)/15.5 (Structure J - single family
residence)/8 (Structure K - storage building) '

e Square Feet: 912 (Structure A - casita)/418 (Stricture B - casita)/572 (Structure C - metal
carport)/216 (Strut:ye -"wood carport)/96 (Structure F - shade storage structure)/440
(Structure F - metgt'garage)/423 (Struciure G - storage building)/264 (Structure H - metal
garage)/54 (Strycture |- storage building)/4,319 (Structure J - single family residence)/36
(Structure K stora%e/ builfling) i\/

_ N
Site Plans
The plans depict an ‘¢xisting 1 sig single‘/‘ﬁamily residence consisting of 4,310 square feet
locate(i(om‘tﬂsage lot. Two existingeagitas, measuring 912 square feet and 418 square feet,
respectively, are located on the southwest portion of the lot. Both casitas are set back a
Mg/.?

mipimum of 5 feet from the interior side (south) property line. However, Structure K (storage
) is located between Struciires C (metal carport) and B (casita) resulting in 0 feet of
ﬂ@uilding, eparation between the 3 structures. Structure C has an existing setback of 1 foot from
the interio side (south) a‘}d rear (west) property lines while Structure K has a setback of 1 foot
from the sdut\h property line. Structure I (storage building), is located between Structures K and
A (casita) andx@y{;:t bagk 1 foot from the south property line. Structure D (wood carport) is set
back 2*feet from the Jeéar (west) property line. Structure E (shade storage structure) is located on
the western portign”of the site with a 7 foot setback from the rear property line. Structure E is
immediately adjécent to Structure F (metal garage), resulting in 0 feet of building separation
between thevstructures. Both structures are located on the northwest portion of the site.
Structure F, measures 440 square feet and is set back 15 feet and 20 feet from the west and north
property lines, respectively. Structure G (storage building), measuring 423 square feet, is located
on the northwest portion of the site with a setback of 6 feet from the north property line.
Structure H (metal garage) consists of 264 square feet and is set back 3.5 feet from the north
property line. The single family residence is set back 12.5 feet from the north property line, 41



feet from the south property line, and 37 feet from the east (front) property line. The single
family residence is serviced by an existing circular driveway consisting of concrete located along
Monte Cristo Way. A second existing driveway consisting of asphalt and concrete is located
along Monte Cristo Way and services the existing accessory structures and casitas losated behind
the single family residence. Areas located within the rear yard utilized for the yaneuvering of
motor vehicles are paved with concrete and asphalt. The project site is surrounded by an existing
6 foot high CMU block wall.
7

Landscaping \/ Y

All site landscaping exists and no additional landscaping is re; &d or provided with this
application, Mature landscaping is centrally located within thz'éz' yard of the subject property
and consists of several large landscape and garden areas with ldrge tre¢s.

Elevations . /
Structure A (casita) has an overall height of 13.5 feet ard consists of an exterior wood panel
finish and an asphalt shingled roof. Structure B (casita) megsures 9.5 f¢et in height and consists
of metal siding and a metal roof. Structure C {metal carport is 10 fect high and consists of an
exterior metal siding and metal roof. Structufe D (Wwqod carport) has an gverall height of 7.5 feet
and is constructed of wood materials. Str{icture F (nc;?ta garage j.measurcs 10 feet in height and
consists of a metal exterior with a metal rovf. Structure G Cﬂgage building) is 9 feet high with a
wood panel exterior and an asphalt shingled roof. Structure™¥] (mctal garage) has an overall
height of 9.5 feet and consists of metal siding and a jnetal roof. “$tructure I (storage building)
measures 9 feet in height and.is constructed of wood with.an asphalt shingled roof. Structure J
(single family residence) is*15.5 feet high and consists o \*istmg brick and wood panel finish
with an asphalt shingled roof. Structure K (storage bifilding) has an overall height of 8 feet and
is constructed of a metal exterior \vith a metal roof.

V2

Floor Plans
The plans for Structure A (casita) depict an ovuall area measuring 912 square feet that includes
2 bathrooms,-2 wet bars, 2 closets, living room, and an exercise room. Structure B (casita)
measure’s 418 square feet and includes a living room, bathroom, and wet bar, Structure C (metal
rport) measures 572, square feet\ Structure F (metal garage) consists of an open floor plan
yt’easun 44 quare et. §tructupé G (storage building) has an overall area of 423 square feet
{and con 1sts of dn open Hoor ‘plan’ Structure H (metal garage) consists of 264 square feet with
@Xopen%‘or plan, Structures I'and K (storage buildings) consist of 54 square feet and 36 square
feey, respec xvely

Agphbgnt ) Justlﬁcatwn

The proposed uses‘are compatible and harmonious to adjacent properties as the surrounding

properties\are ';mhed Rural Estates Residential as well and feature custom homes on large lots
each unique ffom its neighbor. Furthermore, all of the associated structures have been on this

parcel for approximately 30 years, thus being part of the neighborhood for a generation.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action | Date
‘Number | - . A N
ET-0289-01 Sixth extension of time to review a mobile home =Approved | September
(VC-0278-82) | in conjunction with an existing single family ' by PC 2001
- | residence subject to 3 years for review- expired | N
VC-278-82 Mobile home as a residence in conjunction with | Apnroved September
| anexisting single family residence’ _ byBCC - 1982
Surrounding Land Use
| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning I)lstnu E\_utmg Land Use
North, ' Rural Nelghborhood Preservation R—E{R\P -I)" | Single. family residential |
South, East, | (up to 2 du/ac) ' development

and West B

Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRE
CE18-14748 is an active violation on the subject preperty for unpermiticd accessory structures
located within setbacks and existing casitas.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \,\ ~
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed kequest meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis
Current Planning -
Use Permits

A use permit is a d:scretxonas{ land use applic: mbn/that is considered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehens<ive Master Plan. One of several criteria the

applicaWﬁsh is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate
the uspShall not resiilt in & substaritial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.
Lise Perm@

{The multiple casiias on the subject property are a self-imposed burden. Sufficient justification
has not been provided to staff to increase the number of casitas permitted on the subject property.
Therefore, staff recommends denial.

Use Penmits #2 through #4

Had building permits been submitted prior to the construction of the accessory structures, the
reductions\{o setback requirements could have been acted upon and considered through the
land use application process. Although the majority of the accessory structures cannot be seen
from the street, and are partially screened by the landscaping in the rear yard, staff finds these
requests are a self-imposed hardship; therefore, recommends denial.




Waivers of Development Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjageqt to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and putpose of a waiver of developmeg vstandards is to

modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard; or othef factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative

Waiver of Development Standards #1. #2. and #4 :

Had building permits been submitted prior to the construction oi}ﬂ%\acwssory structures, the
reductions to the setback requirements could have been acted ygon angd considered through the
land use application process.. Staff finds the site does pdét have” unique circm&gnces or
topographical features to justify the setback reductions and thatthe jﬁﬂé{t is a self¥imposed
hardship. Therefore, staff cannot support these requests.¢” 5 \/

Waiver of Development Standards #3a and #3b _
The intent of the building separation requiMo prevent the mussing of buildings and to

provide an adequate buffer between structures. building\separatien between the existing
structures is a self-imposed hardship; therafore, staff cannot sup}b\this regquest.

Staff Recommendation \/

Denial.

;. - _
If this request is approved, the Board and/or (Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in'the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statute
PRELIMINARY&{AFFi NDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approted: \

» 1 year to complete and to obtain all necessary building permits with any extension of

jrfie to"he a public hearing;

. plicant is advised thar a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
wirrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the projéct has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified.

\ .
Public Weorks - D¢velopment Review

. No\gi)yrlent.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and to contact either the Southern Nevada Health District
or the City of Las Vegas with regard to sewage disposal.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: LOTHAR K NIEMANN
CONTACT: AIRR PHANTHIP, 1900 NUEVO ROAD, HENDERSON, NV £9014



CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

LAND USE APPLICATION

APP. NUMBER: GC - [-¢09 i

DATE FILED:
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED:/ vz
ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: L
0 CONFORMING (2C) FEE: ;)(/ 950
[ NONCONFORMING (NZC) W | CHECK#: _//2/
ad  Rulsas
1 USE PERMIT (UC) l-u; COMMISSIONER:
OVERLAY(S)? B4 2T
VARIANCE (vC)
PUBLIC HEARING?/\J¢
7 WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT TRAILS 7Y PENAZ-Y¥
STANDARDS (WS) RALS™-Y(R &]
APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: -

o DESIGN REVIEW (DR)
1 PUBLIC HEARING

1 0 ADMINISTRATIVE
[ DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

0O STREET NAME/

TABICAC: £ obi MO T4T s
TABICAC MTG DATE:MTIME: &:2¢
PC MEETING DATE: Z//a//2

BCC MEETING DATE:

ZONE ) AE /RNP: A-& Q ‘ aﬁgdgmg_.,r
PLANNED LAND USE: /72~
NOTIFICATION RADIUS:m_:SIGN?‘Y u@

LETTER DUE DATE: -
COMMENCE/COMPLETE: —

o

NAME: (8IHAA2 INTST AN B

ADDRESS: SVS T /TentT® (L 1%Te oA/

city: 4=, %%

sTATE: NV zip: 594G

TELEPHONE:

PROPERTY
OWNER

CELL: 2O ~ :

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC)
G WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (W()

E-MAIL:

NAME: /o THAC? NWET? A nc

E | aoDRess: €TSS r7ewTE Cettstey WAY

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) S leny: =, vetahe, STATE: NV zip: &87419
S ; 3 : : ;

Qg'éﬁ’ég'i:x S | TELEPHONE: CELL:

s < | EmaALL: REF CONTACT ID #:

EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
. | name:_A 1@ AP

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | ADDRESS: /§86  pop e RAD.
=

O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g |om: @aﬂ'&é‘—iﬂ\ﬁt NY ze: 981 L’

¥ | TELEPHONE: Y S A AT

(ERICIRALARRLICAHONE) 8 |emanf? (429 EF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): __ | %~ 3Y =~ D6 4[4
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: [ erTE (et oI N
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

¢/ w. WishR 1y

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {) am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property invalved in this application, or {am, are} otherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the informiation on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained hereln are in all respects frue and comect 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before o hearing can be conducted. (1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required
signs onyss ,{c-pe.‘:\.-.for thz purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

> \é’]ﬁ— WP W, L“ u— N t,GVIA-N
Property Owner (Signafure)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF cygd <
COUNTY OF Al [T
SUBSCRIBED AND SWQRN BEFORE ME ON | -3~ (DATE)
et L odhdl, K ,A;'l{fgmmnﬂa_;jk
-6 Wigas  Yructllh

- e b

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of altorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner

is a corporalion, partnership, frust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.




WOOLDRIDGE LAW LTD.

400 South 7" Street
Suite 400
Las Vegas, NV 89101
LVCriminalDefense.com
P: 702-330-4645
F: 702-359-8494

January 31, 2019

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: NIEMANN REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST: LAND USE APPLICATION
Assessor’s Parcel No.: 125-34-310-016

To whom it may concern:

Please allow this correspondence to serve as a justification letter submitted by the undersigned
and law firm on behalf of Lothar Niemann Klaus and the Niemann Revocable Living Trust,
owner of the property located at 5159 N. Monte Cristo Way in Las Vegas, Nevada. Niemann
Revocable Living Trust, the applicant, is requesting a use permit to allow for the continued use
of the accessory structures on property (carports, shed, storage buildings and casitas) in addition
to a use permit to allow for structures no architecturally compatible with the principal building.
Further, the applicant is requesting waivers of developmental standards to (1) reduce separation
to 0 ft. where 6 ft. is required between buildings; (2) waive design standards on all elevations for
existing accessory structures; and (3) allow the cumulative area for all accessory structures to
exceed the footprint of the principal building.

The property is currently zoned Rural Estates Residential (R-E) with an associated planned land
use of Rural Neighborhood Preservation (RNP). The proposed use is permissible under Clark
County Code Title 30 in association with a use permit and the waivers of developmental
standards to reduce the setbacks along the perimeter walls. The use is compatible and
harmonious to adjacent properties as the surrounding properties are zoned Rural Estates
Residential as well and feature custom homes on large lots each unique from its neighbor.
Furthermore, all of the associated structures have been on this parcel for approximately 30 years,
thus being part of the neighborhood for a generation, and contribute to the overall rural, historic
character of the area. Lastly, this is parcel is in Rural Neighborhood Preservation territory with
structures built much earlier than the current Code was adopted and therefore consideration is
warranted to preserve this truly unique County property.

Thank you for your time and attention to this correspondence. Should you have any questions or
concerns please do not hesitate to contact me personally. I remain,

Very truly yours, /,- VI]'

Matthew B. Sibert, Esq.
WOOLDRIDGE LAW LTD.



03/20/19 BCC. AGENDA SHEET

EL CAMPO PARK LA MANCHA AVE/PARK ST
(TITLE 30)- s

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-19-500027-D.R. HORTON INC.:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 single family residential lots o’gﬁ4.2 acre,s’ﬂ\an R-I"(Rural
Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. 7 ﬁ->\/ \
a

/

Generally located on the west side of Park Street and the nortl’side o
Lone Mountain. LB/jt/ja (For possible action)

Y

Mancha Avenue within

APN:
125-30-801-005

LAND USE PLAN: V'\ | Y
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOR PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND: N
Project Description

General Summary r/>
e Site Address: N/A<, '
Site Acreage: 4.2 /

Number of Lots: 8

Density-tdy/ac): . 1.9

Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (feet): 18,100/30,128 (gross area); 18,100/29,098 (net
area) \

» e Project we: Single familyfesidential development

,¥§plans depict a!proposed single family residential subdivision consisting of 8 residential lots
at adensity of 1.9 dwelling units per gross acre. The lots range in size from a minimum of
18,100 gross\squ'are fect to a maximum of 30,128 gross square feet. Three lots are less than
20,000°gross square fcet. All lots within the subdivision have direct access to the adjacent public
streets, which willbe developed to non-urban standards with the minimum required paving for
air quality tions. Six lots face east and front on Park Street, 1 lot faces north and fronts on
El Campo Gfrande Avenue, and 1 lot faces south and fronts on La Mancha Avenue. An
equestrian trail will be located within the unpaved portion of the rural street standard on the north
side of La Mancha Avenue, adjacent to this project.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application = Request Action Date
Number | - | I
WS-0259-17  Reduced lot area and reduced front setbacks for a | Approved | May 2017
smgle family residential development | by BCC | i B ‘
TM-0054-17 | 8 single family residential lots with access to public | Approx ed | May 2017 |
_ | streets by BCC |
WS-0260-16 | Reduce front setbacks for a single family residential | Withdrawn April
.  development A | 2016 |
TM-0055-16 | 8 single family residential lots with access to pu/bhc Withdrawn | | April
| streets Ve | 2016 .
' TM-0178-14 | 8 single family residential lots with access from 4 Approved | November |
| private hammerhead street — expired A (ByPC | 2014 7 |
' VS-0835-06 | Vacated government patent easements on the site / Apnmved July 2006
| by PC
' TM-0260-06 ' 8 single family residential lots with access from 2 | 1 Approved July 2006
| private hammerhead streets — ¢xpired . |byPC

Surrcunding Land Use \
Planned Land Use Category | /,onm;,, District | E xlmn;_, Land Use -
North, | Rural Neighborhood Preservalion | R-I (RNP-I) l Déveloped & undeveloped

South,  (upto 2 dw/ac) \/ single family residential
East, & homes

West | _\] s | o
Related Applications _ \_ 2 S
Application | Request

Number

WS-19-0087 ' A waiver of }igveiapm\en;]:tarﬁiards with a design review for reduced lot area
“and front setbacks for a8 lot single family residential development is a
_ companion item oy this agenda. B
ATANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
\(;e applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
3

An}isis

Current Planning
This requ¢st meets the tentative map requirements as outlined in Title 3Q. However, since staff
does not s%on/ the waivers associated with WS-19-0087, staff cannot support this application.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the
Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approved:

¢ Expunge TM-0054-17. ’

e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulaiions may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the exterision of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; and that a final map for all, ora\portion, of the
property included under this application must be recorded xy’ff{)%\ciye‘ars' or'it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
» Drainage study and compliance; /X
Traffic study and compliance;

L J

¢ Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions);

e El Campo Grande Avenue shall be improved to non-urban standards with a minimum
pavement width of 32 feet;

o The proposed improvements on La Mancha Avenue to the wesi of the subject site,; if
installed by the applicant, shall be improved to non-urban standdrds with a minimum
pavement width of 32 feet.

Current Planning Division - Addressing
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant isadvised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and Lo contact either the Southern Nevada Health District
or the City of Las Vegas with regard to sewvage disposal.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:;

WPPLICANT: Eﬁ HORTON
CONTACT: JOHN HAMILTON, 3945 PEBBLE CREEK AVE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89147

\
N\

V4



N TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

“ CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
4, > SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK
€yp®
APPLICATION TYPE DATE FILED: fzal1 & APP.NUMBER: _ TM ~ | 4—- Y6027
PLANNER ASSIGNED: :@5;', TABICAC: __ (D% sa>umtAI~
TENTATIVE MAP (TM) ACCEPTED BY: X TABI/CAC MTG DATE: ’L[ze TIME: E;..
L | rFeE: %750 PC MEETING DATE: —
| CHECK#: 72465 2 BCC MEETING DATE: 3"/29!14 9a-~4
COMMISSIONER: __ L (3 ZONE | AE | RNP: ¥-E / fraf 3y
OVERLAY(S)? o PLANNED LAND USE: _LmMR~ne
TRAILSZYY N PFNA? Y/ NOTES:
NAME: DR Horton, Inc.
t « | ADDRESS: 1081 Whitney Ranch Drive
El% CITY: Henderson STATE: NV ZIp: 89014
2 3 TELEPHONE: (702) 635-3600 ceLL: (702) 806-1488
* e-maiL: MPCuddy@DRHorton.com
name: PR Horton, Inc.
£ | Appress: 1081 Whitney Ranch Drive
S | cirv: Henderson srare. NV, 89014
& | reLerHong: (702) 635-3600 ceLL: (702) 806-1488
< | ema. MPCuddy@DRHorton.com REF CONTACT Ip # Michael Cuddy
~ | name: John R. Hamilton Enterprises, Inc.
& | Appress: 3945 Pebble Creek Avenue
2 | cimv. Las Vegas state: NV __ zip; 89147
E TeLePHONE: (702) 580-3658 ceLL: (702) 580-3658
8 | e-mai: John@JRHamiltonEnterprises.com REF CONTACT ID #: John R. Hamitton, P.E.

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-30-801-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Southwest Corner El Campo Grande Avenue / Park Street
TENTATIVE MAP NamE: El Campo Park

NUMBER OF LOTS: 8 GROSSINET ACREAGE 4.07 GROSS/NET DENsITY 1.97

|, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are} the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the atlached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and afl the statements and
answers contained herein are in all respects true and cormct to the best of my knowiedge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complets
and accurate palore a hearing can be conducted, {1, We} also authorize the Clark County Comprehengive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to
install any g i signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

/ﬂ

A
—— Dawwo Jorwnge
Property Owner (Sigfiature)* Property Qwner (Print) ¥

stareor AL () L'u —
COUNTYOF . [ T1/1h(

Ty

suascﬁaso AND SWORM BEFORE ME ON Do Y- 213 2019 {DATE)
By i [ J :

BARBARA A. BROSS i
Notary Public, State of Nevada

<7 appointment No, 98-2673-1 |
5 My Appt. Expires Mar 14, 2022 §

A0 NE NN O
NOTARY |

PUBLIC: :{jﬂ}‘-.)‘r\ld)-‘; = :L / d)l}m’d“ >

*NOTE: Corporate deciaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner
is @ corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity




03/20/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL/ LA MANCHA AVE/PARK ST
LOT SIZE/SETBACKS S

(TITLE 30) /

PUBLIC HEARING /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-19-0087-D.R. HORTON INC.:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follpwing: 1) reduced lot area; and 2)
reduced front setbacks. v
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed single family resider%’l devekgmgat oh 4.2 acres 1n an R-I°

(Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. \//

Generally-located on the west side of Park Street and the noith side of |:a Mancha Avenue within
Lone Mountain. LB/jt/ja (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-30-801-005

WAIVERS OF DEVE}&&PM NT STANDARDS:

1. Reduce the gpess lot 4rea to 18,100 square feet where a minimum of 20,000 square feet is
required per Table §0.40-1 (a 10% reduction).

2. Reduce the (ront sethatk to 25 feet wheg;fﬁ minimum of 40 feet is required per Table
30.40-1 (a 38" reduction). '

LANDAUSE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary

o Site A"s{c}ce'ss: N/

Site Acreage: 472
Number of L‘Sts/Units: 8
Dé]\s:,?(ﬁu/ac): 1.9
Minikfum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 18,100/30,128 (gross area); 18,100/29,098
(net area)
Project Type: Single family residential development
Number of Stories: 1 and 2
Building Height (feet): 20 feet 9 inches to 26 feet 4 inches
Square Feet: 3,450 to 5,100



Site Plans

The plans depict a proposed single family residential subdivision consisting of 8 residential lots
at a density of 1.9 dwelling units per gross acre. The lots range in size from a mirimum of
18,100 gross square feet to a maximum of 30,128 gross square feet. Three lots are less than
20,000 gross square feet. All lots within the subdivision have direct access to the adjacent public
streets, which will be developed to non-urban standards with the minimum required paving for
air quality regulations. Six lots face east and front on Park Street, 1 lot faces north and fronts on
El Campo Grande Avenue, and 1 lot faces south and fronts on La Mancha Avenue. The north
and south facing lots will each have a 40 foot front setback. The east ficing lot&will havg tiered
front setbacks including front setbacks of 25 feet, 30 feet, and 40 flgg{ AN eq‘u%% trail will be
located within the unpaved portion of the rural street standard on the porth side of\La Mancha
Avenue, adjacent to this project. \

Elevations

The plans depict 3, one story models and 1, two story maodel that range inheight from 20 feet 9
inches to 26 feet 4 inches. The models have optional elevations consisting of slightly different
architectural elements and design. Building maqterials consist of stucco finish, foam trim and
shutters, stone veneer, and concrete tile roo g‘aba orative trim is provided along all windows
and doors on all elevations. \ \

Floor Plans _ 9
The plans depict 4 models that range in size from 3,450 to 5,190 square feet with available
options. -

e
Applicant’s Justification
The applicant indicates that the waiver ljequest to reduce the front setbacks will only affect 4 lots
and is intended to allow fof a stafgered streetscape, with varied setbacks at intervals, along Park

Street. The reduction in lot\giZe for 3 Totsis dut 16 topographical and drainage related reasors.
A 10 foot wide drainage easement along with utility easements along the westerly parcel

boundaryausekthe' lots to be smallerin gross lot area.

The f)plicant notes that a .aimilar\e(quest for reduced front setbacks and reduced lot area (WS-
0259-17) dlong with a companion teptative map (TM-0054-17) were both approved by the Board
of County Commissioners in Mgy 2017 for this site. At that time, the specific home models
were not well defined. Subseqiiently, the applicant has determined a product line that is most
suig‘:le forthis neighborliood. However, the revised home models necessitate the changes in lot

layoyt to the\;izyi‘i’)usly pproved tentative map and require an additional waiver of development
standax;gs_for reduced J6t area. The request for reduced front setbacks remains unchanged.
Prior Lahd U_ssge/mnests ) | o
Application Request Action | Date
Number o o ! . .
WS-0259-17 | Reduced lot area and reduced front setbacks for a | Approved May 2017
single family residential development | by BCC

TM-0054-17 | 8 single family residential lots with access to public | Approved | May 2017 |
| streets | by BCC |



Prior Land Use Requests

Application = Request ‘ Action Date
Number | I N
WS-0260-16 | Reduce front setbacks for a single family residential | Withdrawn | April
L _| development — | 2016~
TM-0055-16 | 8 single family residential lots with access to public | Withdrawn = April
| streets — | L |6
TM-0178-14 | 8 single family residential lots with access from a | Approved | November |
. B | private hammerhead street — expired ) AbyPC AN 2014\ |
VS-0835-06 | Vacated government patent easements on the site Approved | July 2006
by PC - '

' TM-0260-06 | 8 single family residential lots with access from 27 Approved | July 2006 |

| private hammerhead streets — expired _IBYPE |\
Surrounding Land Use _ 3 I
)  Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
North. Rural Neighborhood Preservation = R-E (RNP-I) Developed & undeveloped
South, (up to 2 du/ac) single family residential

East, & _ - homeé
West : }

Related Applications
Application Request .
Number \ /7 N\ \ Y A e |
TM-19-500027 | A (efitative map for B single family residential lots is a companion item on |

| \his agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: _
The applicant shall d¢rnonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

/s
Apél/ysis N
'urren(/i’lanning
Waivers of Development Standards
A‘c;‘cording‘@ Title|30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate forsits existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
propeqty inclided. in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substarttially adverg;»fﬁanner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitiggt/g,{ﬁe impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative

s

Although staff cannot support the request for the reduced lot size and reduced front setbacks
since they are self-imposed hardships, staff finds that the layout of the subdivision with. the
homes facing out toward the public streets and the staggered front setbacks will help mitigate
some of the negative impacts. Access to local streets contributes to a sense of community rather
than creating a gated subdivision. In addition, staggered setbacks can help break-up the



monotonous street frontage of repetitive homes. Nevertheless, this site is an undeveloped ‘lot,
and the applicant could subdivide the property consistent with Code requirements. All lots
adjacent or in the immediate area are a minimum of 20,000 square feet with residences that
comply with required minimum setbacks. Lastly, staff finds these types of waivers historically
trigger. other waivers from future homeowners for the construction of additions or accessery
structures.

Desizn Review .

Per Chapter 30.48.170 of the Clark County Development Code, the plrpose o the Residential
Neighborhood Preservation (RNP-I) Overlay District is to ensuxré/ that the¢ character of rural
development is preserved. The RNP-I Overlay requires an are 16 be maintained a3 low density
residential development, not exeeeding an overall density of 2 dwelling units per acre. Stafl
finds the proposed density of this single family residenfial dcveloppient, is c_ompati.ble and
consistent with the planned and existing uses in the immediate area, " This réquest is compliant
with Land Use Goal 5 of the Comprehensive Master Plan that -em?y ges opportunities for

developing low density residential areas as a lifestyle choice.

- \
The design of the residential elevations, with %.riﬁ:d architectural elenients and floor plans,
comply with Code requirements. Hovdéver, since the design of the site cannot function
independent of the waivers of developmen standards, which staff is not supporting, staff cannot
support the design review portion of this request. '

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, )h"efﬁyard and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards ind pufpose eénumcrated in the Coriprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes,, v
PREL;M/INAR\;?T AFF CONDI I’IW
Cupf'ént Planning

I approyed: J/

o Bxpunge'Wws-0259-17:
. I%)ges to l‘Txve staggered front setbacks from 25 feet to 40 feet.
e Applicant js advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
\ Warra:ht dehial or'added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
\Qenied i theém‘:)j ect has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
cumpletion-wvithin the time specified; and that this application must commence within 4

ye&Qs o;z{f;proval date or it will expire.
vV

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;
o Traffic study and compliance;
o Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions);



o El Campo Grande Avenue shall be improved to non-urban standards with a minimum
pavement width of 32 feet;

o The proposed improvements on La Mancha Avenue to the west of the subjeCt site, if
installed by the applicant, shall be improved to non-urban standards with-a minimum
pavement width of 32 feet.

Building Department - Fire Prevention
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / > x
e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanifary sewer service in'this portipn
of the unincorporated county; and to contact either thie Southern Nevada Health Distri
or the City of Las Vegas with regard to sewage disposal.
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: ‘\

APPLICANT: D.R. HORTON _
CONTACT: JOHN HAMILTON, 3945 PEBBLI:.CREEK AVE, L\QS VI*GAS, NV 89147



o”*cq"a LAND USE APPLICATION
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

4'@ wp" SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION
DATE FILED: \rl z -1th APP. NUMBER: WS~ |4-c037
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: ____ 772V TABICAC: _(ONE  aaduaintti~J =
O ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: 33 TAB/CAC MTG DATE: 2 Lz_/n TIME: & |
0 CONFORMING (ZC) FEE: L 50 PC MEETING DATE: ____———
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) & | CHECK# zzgggzl yarA AN BCC MEETING DATE: _3/2
< . - . P _
USE PERMIT (UC) i | COMMISSIONER: - LE ZONE | AEtR::.USEE - 4 :;;s)
OVERLAY(S)? PLANNED LA 1M
VARIANCE (vC) PUBLIC HEARING2(YY N NOTIFICATION RADIUS:3E" SIGN? Y /)
W e e OTMENT TRAILS?(¥I N PFNA? Y /&) LETTER DUE DATE: __~J/ A
ik APPROVALIDENIAL BY: _nfpr COMMENCE/COMPLETE: _n~J | A
\f' DESIGN REVIEW (DR)
01 PUBLIC HEARING nNaMe: DR Horton, Inc.
ADMRMISTRATIVE ot « | ADDRESS: 1081 Whitney Ranch Drive
2 3 | TeLerHonE: (702) 635-3600 ceLL: (702) 806-1488
O STREET NAME/ x MPCuddv@DRHort
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-MAIL: uddy@ orton.com
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wC) NAME: DR Horton, Inc.
£ | abpress: 1081 Whitney Ranch Drive
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 | ciry: Henderson sTate: NV zip. 89014
O ANNEXATION E TELEPHONE: (702) 635-3600 CELL: (702) 806-1488
REQUEST (ANX) < e-mAIL: MPCuddy@DRHorton.com grer contacT ip # Michael Cuddy
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . -
. | namE: John R. Hamilton Enterprises, Inc.
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | appress: 3945 Pebble Creek Avenue
=
7 ATPHCRTIONREVIEN R B = Ve(%(a)Z) 580-3658 ‘STATE:(";(')\;) SBZ(IJP::”:g;M
& | TELEPHONE: 20U- CELL: =
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § E-pAIL: John@JRHamiltonEnterprises.com REF CONTACT ID &: John R. Hamilton, P.E.

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-30-801-005
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: Southwest Corner El Campo Grande Avenue / Park Street
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 8-Lot Residential Subdivision

(), We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
mibalg this appﬁceﬁor} under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are in all respects true and comact 10 the best of my knowiedge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complate and accurate
before a hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark Counly Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, o enter the premises and to install any required

signs on said property e pu?we;of advising the public of the proposed application,
g// , B
/—_D { ’
Property Owner (Skz{é)uﬂ( Property Owner (Print)
ﬂ r - e

stateor M\ (14
countyor (1] 2 [

SUB. Enmnswom_a;;o_ns ME ON 'j(,}_ xua )_‘_{,«/ 62 gkd’gqotwi)
ey L IMO JENL 1“-}/ v
NOTARY. 7

vk { b ats L

5 BARBARA A, BROSS (
¥4 Notary Public, State of Nevada g/
£§ Appointment No. 98-2673-1 ‘

My Appt. Expires Mar 24, 2022 §

‘_NOTE: Corqorate deciara{ion of authority {or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner
Is & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.




W S-19-0081

John R. Hamilten Enterprises, Inc.

2 Q.'/ &, 3945 Pebble Creek Avenue e Las Vegas e Nevada » 89147
Ph: (702) 580-3658 »

Wednesday, January 23, 2019

Clark County Current Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification for Waiver of Development Standards- El Campo/Park (APN 125-30-801-005)
Attn: Planner:

On behalf of DR Horton, Inc., John R. Hamilton Enterprises, Inc. respectfully submits this
Justification Letter to accompany an application package for an 8-lot residential Tentative Map, Design
Review, and a request for a Waiver of Development Standards on a 4.07 gross acre parce!l of land located
at the southwest corner of El Campo Grande Avenue and Park Street. Two waivers are sought with this
request:

1. A waiver to reduce the front yard setback on 4 of the 8 lots from a required 40 ft minimum to 25
ft to allow for a staggered streetscape, particularly along Park Street.

Lot 2: Front Setback — 25 ft
Lot 3: Front Setback — 30 ft
Lot 6: Front Setback — 30 ft
Lot 7: Front Setback — 25 ft

a0 oo

2. Areduction in the minimum allowable gross square footage on 3 of the 8 lots from the required
20,000 SF to a minimum of 18,100 SF in direct response to topographical and drainage control
reasons. The Tentative Map depicts a 10ft drainage easement along the westerly parcel boundary
to mitigate an offsite drainage impact to the site. This constraint along with existing utility
easements along the westerly parcel boundary has caused certain restrictions to necessitate this
waiver. In all instances, each lot conforms to the Title 30 requirements for 18,000 SF net acreage.

Overall, the plans depict an 8-lot single family residential development in an R-E zoning district
conforming to the minimum bulk restrictions outlined in Title 30 excepting the above.



LI

EL CAMPO PARK
JUSTIFICATION LETTER
PAGE 2 of 2

A Tentative Map {TM 0054-17) and a companion Waiver of Development Standards application
(WS 0259-17) was approved at the Board of County Commissioners public hearing on May 17, 2017 for
these aforementioned items excepting the changes identified below:

a) Front Setback reduction approved for Lots 2,3,6, and 7 being unchanged.
b) Gross / Net Acreage:

| May 17, 2017 CURRENT I

R GROSS | [ ~eT GROSS NET

| GROSS AREA | NET AREA GROSS AREA NET AREA

AREA % CHG AREA % CHG AREA % CHG AREA % CHG

| 20,000 SF | 18,000 SF 20,000 SF 18,000 SF

| LOT1 | 30339 - 27,730 - 20,686 - 18,663 -
LOT2 | 19,459 2.71% 19,459 -~ 0205 | - 20,205 -
LOT3 | 19,486 2.57% 19,486 - 19,131 4.35% 18,185 ~

| LOT4 | 19,463 2.69% 18,501 - 30,128 - 29,098 -

| LOT5 | 19,439 2.81% 19,439 - 29,334 - 28384 | -
LOT6 | 19,416 2.92% 19,416 ~ | 19477 2.62% 19,477 -
LOT7 | 19,348 3.26% 19,348 - 18,170 9.15% 18,170 -
LoT8 | 30341 - | 27,032 - 20,162 ~ 18,096 ~

As demonstrated in the above table, 6 out of 8 lots were non-compliant for gross acreage in the
originally approved application; whereas, only 3 out of 8 lots are non-compliant for gross acreage in this
application.

At the time of approval of the original application, specific model homes were not well-defined.
Since that time, DR Horton has determined the product line most suitable for this project development
that would be most congruent with the neighborhood community to result in these changes.

We believe these requests will result in a development that the Lone Mountain Town Board and
the surrounding neighbors will look favorable upon and support. We are hopeful that the information
contained in this letter is adequate and acceptable. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
call my office at (702) 580-3658.

Sincerely,

John R. Hamiiton, P.E.
President / Principal Civil Engineer

Cc: DR Horton, Inc.







03/20/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

BRENT LN & LUTTS ST BRENT LN/LUTTS ST
(TITLE 30) y

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-19-500030-DELDIN MICHAEL 2016 TRUST & DELDIN TAMMIJE TRS:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 10 single family residential lots on 5<{acr %1 an R-Ex(Rural
Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. /9(
Generally located on the east side of Lutts Street and the souﬂ; si/dyof%nt Lane within Lo}w

Mountain, MK/md/ja (For possible action) y

s

APN:
125-11-604-004
NN
LAND USE PLAN: b
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHBORI OO }&ESERVA’I}QN (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
\
BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
o Site Addregs: N/A °
o Site Acreagd; 4.4 (net)/> (gross)
e Number of Lots: 10
o Density-(dwac)2.0 d
o inimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 18,000/20,257 (gross),18,000/18,053 (net)
o P{icq Type: Stogle family residential development

I'he plang depict @ proposed sintle family residential development consisting of 10 lots on 5
acres for axdensity of 2 dwelling units per acre. The minimum and maximum gross lot sizes are
18,800 squeﬁﬂe feet and. 20,257 square feet, respectively. The minimum and maximum net lot
siz;\xe 18,6‘&9/’§quar feet and 18,053 square feet, respectively. Lots 2 and 10 have access
from Guy Avenue /z;n’d Brent Lane, respectively. Lot 9 has access from either Brent Lane or
Lutts Stragt. Access to lot 1 is granted from either Lutts Street or Guy Avenue. Access to lots 3
through 8 ted via a 37 foot wide hammerhead cul-de-sac (Interior Court) measuring 220
feet in lengtl, The public streets adjacent to the site will be developed to non-urban standards
with the minimum required paving (32 feet) for Air Quality Regulations; however, since the
streets are local residential streets within a Rural Neighborhood Preservation (RNP) area, no
waiver of off-site improvements is required.

Landscaping
Landscaping is not required or provided for the proposed single family residential development.



Prior Land Use Requests

Appiication | Request Action Date
Number | o I R .|
ZC-0296-01 | Reclassified the project site from R-E to R-E | Approved | September
B | (RNP-I) - ) ' byBCC.~ 2001
Surrounding Land Use - B
L Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | E }(_l»t_lllb Land Use
North & Cxty of Las Vegas 'R-P D2 " Single family residenial |
South - ) development

 East |_R1_1r_al Neighborhood (up to 2 dwac) | R-E | Undeveloped
West ' Rural Neighborhood (up to 2 du/ac) 'R-E (R¥P-D | Smgle family residential |

| development

Related Appllcatlons - \__ e =
Appllcatlon ' Request
_Number

WS-19-0093 | A waiver of developmentistandards to reduce lot area andd esign reviews for a |
single family residential develgpment, hammechead” street design, and
| increased finished grade is u companten item o' this atenda.

\/’
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:"
The applicant shall demonstrate that the propased request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Current Planning

This request meets the tentative map reqmrements as outlined in Title 30. However, since staff
is not supportinz-the rejated waiver ol development standard and design reviews for WS-19-
0093, staff cannot support this request.

Siaff Recommendation

QDemal

If%xis request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with \he stantafds and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the
NevadaRevised Staiutes.

\

PRELIMW STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approved:

e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; and that a-final map for all, or a portion, of the
property included under this application must be recorded within 4 years or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;
¢ Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differcnces outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
e Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions).
¢ Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not preveri Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use

approvals.
Current Planning Division - Addressing /
e Approved street name list from the Combined Fire” Compiunications Center. shall be
provided. // x
A"
Building Department - Fire Prevention /

¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation Distri /(,CCWR D)
¢ Applicant is advised that CCWRD'does not provide sanitaky sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and to contact the City of Las Ve aé/ with regard to sewage
disposal.

TAB/CAC: . Y
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: PINNACLE HOMES
CONTACT: PER&MANCE/ENGINEERI.\'H, I'1.C, 9345 W. SUNSET RD, STE 101, LAS
VEGAS, NV 89148
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL REQUIRE TS ARE LISTED ON BACK

2PPLICATION TYPE [+ ‘E‘Tsmmq APP. NuMBER: T/h- /92500620
.77 PLANNER ABSIGNED: /w0 TABCAC: Lop/F MehiBL

TABIGAC MTG DATE: 2/2(//y TiME:( %

PC MEETING DATE: __~—

BCC MEETING DATS: G0

G/ ZONEIAE I RNP: -

PLANNED LAND USE:

Prse ]  woTER REIMTED lvs-/9-dag

stare: CA__ zp; 93635
0 ] TRLEPHONE: _ 704 ~ () 1~ 5A4% | CELL:

; mw@ymavnm

name: Pinnacle Homes

ADDRess: 9225 W, Flammgo Rd. Ste 190

olrY: Langgt_!s | sTate: NV zp. 89147
TELEPHONE: 702-228-0720 cew: 702-228-5895
E-naiL: andy@pinnaclelv.com REF CONTACT ID #;

ADDREss; 4625 W. Hacienda Ave. Ste -1

: ciry: Las Vegas l avare: NV 0. 80118

3 TELEPHONE: 702-569-9770 | ceL: 702-569-9770

 esan: rayf@perdmancelv.com | REF CONTACT ID #:
ASSESSOR'E PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-11-604-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS andfor CROSS sTREETS; SEC - Brent Ln at [utts St

TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Bront Ln at Lutis St

NUMBER OF LOTS: 10 GROSSMET AcrEAGE 5.0 | GROSS/NET DENBITY 2.0
lmﬂgwﬁ‘qu {1 am, We are) the cwnear(e) o mdmu'runnu hmmhl— ppllcatio n, &re) otherwise quaified Ko
NMM-MMumﬁwmmmmc«m Mmemmmhmﬂh

MWMMmﬂthﬂumdumhuﬂoth

N | " ' Melcdon od0ie Auiss are D, —H‘uﬁ*{gbah%g,Mjmj Deldin
MWM IE Property Ovwmer (Prifit] !’Hﬁ“
swarcoe Ll 7M1 o ' : s

D mon /7 /14 wag : 2
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January 22, 2019

Clark County

Comprehensive Planning Department
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Brent Ln. & Lutts St. Tentative Map
(APN(s): 125-11-604-004)

To Whom it May Concern,

Perdmance Engineering, llc., on behalf of our client, Pinnacle Homes Inc., respectfully submits this
Justification letter in support of the application for a tentative map on the above mentioned parcels. The
tentative map is being submitted at this time such that an 10-lot detached single family residential
subdivision improvement plans and final map(s) can be completed at a later date. All homes within
development will be custom homes.

The proposed site is located at the southeast corner of Brent Lane and Lutts St. within Clark County
jurisdiction The site is currently zoned R-E with an RNP Overlay. The proposed development will
consist of 10 single family residential home lots with a 5-ft private drainage easement through lots 2 and
5.

The site has been designed to match the RNP nature of the adjacent communities with no curb, gutter,
sidewalk, and no streetlights.

The developer, respectfully requests your approval of the enclosed application for the residential
subdivision tentative map.

If you have any questions, please contact our office.

Thank You,

Ray Fredericksen, P.E.
President

4525 W. Hacienda Ave. Ste L-1 - Las Vegas, NV 89118
PHONE (702) 569-9770 email: rayf@perdmancelv.com



03/20/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL BRENT LN/LKTTS ST
DEVELOPMENT

(TITLE 30) yd

PUBLIC HEARING ra

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-19-0093-DELDIN MICHAEL 2016 TRUST & DELDIN TAMMIE TRSs
= > .
L - .
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce lot ’éa; \z
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed single family residential d«‘:‘veln}1_ament;m)1
hammerhead street design; and 3) increase finished grade%’e a prgposed single family residenti

development on 5.0 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Resid¢ntial) (R JP-1) Zong:

Generally located on the east side of Lutts Street and the sguth side of Brent Lane within Lone
Mountain. MK/md/ja (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: N

APN:
125-11-604-004

WAIVER OF DEVELO‘f’MENT STANDARDS:
Reduce gross lot area to 18,000 square feet where a minimum gross lot area of 20,000 square
feet is required per-Table BQ/O- (a 10% reduction).

DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. Prgposed\iilngh‘ family rcsi&Eﬂﬁalg?e’lopment.
2. llow a street terminating in a hammerhead design where a radius cul-de-sac per

Uniform Standard Drawings is preferred per Section 30.56.080.
3¢ Iu(fe%e\ﬁnished grade up 10 36 inches where 18 inches is the standard per Section
30.32.040\§a 100% increase).

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project 1) ‘scri}uion
General Sumpiary
e Site Address: N/A
Site Acreage: 4.4 (net)/5 (gross)
Number of Lots: 10
Density (dvw/ac): 2.0
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 18,000/20,257 (gross),18,000/18,053 (net)



Project Type: Single family residential development
Number of Stories: 1 (single family residences and recreational vehicle garage)
Building Height (feet): 16 to 23 (single family residences)/19 (recreational  vehicle
garage)
o Square Feet: 4,528 10 6,169 (single family residences)/951 (recreational veficle garage)
' /
Site Plans // ;
The plans depict a proposed single family residential development corsisting of 10 Igts on 5
acres for a density of 2 dwelling units per acre. The minimum and maximum gross lot sixes are
18,000 square feet and 20,257 square feet, respectively. The mirimuim and maximum neg lot
sizes are 18,000 square feet and 18,053 sqixare feet, respectively. Lots 2 and 10 have accgss
from Guy Avenue and Brent Lane, respectively. Lot 9 has- access’ from- either Brent Lane
Lutts Street. Access to lot 1 is granted from either Lutts Street o venue. Access 10 lot§ 3
through 8 is granted via a 37 foot wide hammerhead cii-de-sac nor Court) measuritg 220
feet in length The public streets adjacent to the site v‘v%\%)e deve oped to non-urban standards
with the minimum required paving (32 feet) for Air Qualily Regulations; however, since the
streets are local residential streets within a Rural Neighborhood Preservation (RNP) area, no
waiver of off-site improvements is required,”

Landscaping \ _
Landscaping is not required or provided for the proposed single family residential development.

Elevations
The plans depict 4 differept, 1 story mogdels with an overall height ranging between 16 to 23 feet.
The proposed models consist of a stucko exterior with a concrete tile roof. The plans depict
different options on e eleyations suchl,as pop-auts, window trims, and stone veneer.
2

The detached recreational vehicle gar;;;\wnsisls. of 1 story with a maximum height of 19 feet.
The garage consists o a stucco exicrior, stone veneer, and a concrete tile roof. A stucco trim is
also located alony the sides and rear of the garage for an additional architectural embellishment.

\
Floor Plans
’Yﬁe plags depict 1 story model homeés ranging in size from 4,528 to 6,169 square feet depending
“on the nptlons selected by the home buyer. The model homes have options for multlple
be: drooms;gj:n guestroom, retreat, great room and family room. All models feature a minimum
2 car garages

The plaps for the recrcational vehicle garage depict an open floor area measuring 831 square feet
with an dptional half-bath and storage room consisting of 120 square feet.

A

Ap plicant’s\}éiﬁcation

The applicant states that the lots within the proposed development meet the minimum net lot size
of 18,000 square feet for all lots within the subdivision. The average lot size is 19,259 square
feet and includes a 37 foot wide private street within the gross lot size calculation.




The proposed finished grade of the development exceeds 2 feet above the existing grade as the
site slopes to the east. The existing site contours show the site slopes 5 feet from the northwest
to the southeast over approximately 600 feet. Utlhzmg the minimum design crlten rading
of 1 percent to set the lot high point, the result is a pad elevation that requir the above
mentioned grading design review, specifically for lots 2, 5, 6, and 10. The lots have been
designed such that there is approximately 36 inches of fill on the east property /k{e

The hammerhead design is being proposed to help mitigate the proposcd grading impact to the
site. The hammerhead design has a smaller footprint than the standard cul-de¢-sac. The smaller
footprint allews a reduction to the amount of fill on the site by pro¥idiug more spuce to the east
of the proposed hammerhead to slope down to existing grade.t the east property line.. This
allows a reduction to the amount of fill along the east propprﬁr line and reducing the height of
potential retaining walls.

by

Prior Land Use Requests

' Application | Request . Action Date

| Number N I .

| ZC-0296-01 | Reclassified the project site from R-E to R-E (RI\{P-I) Approved = September

. by BCC | 2001

Surrounding Land Use i -
| Planned Land Use Category |4 | Zoning l)ls_tngt i Exnstmg Land Use

North & | City of Las Vegas R-PD2 ' Single family residential
South | | 7 | development
E_ast | Rural Ne15h'noihg@£ Qgto dw/ac) 'R-E | Undeveloped

West | Rural Nefghborhood (up to 2 dw/ac) | R-E (RNP-I) Single family residential |
SR N 'Y S "W | _ | development |
Related Application. o B

Application | Request

Number - _
T,M-l9-?0030 A tentative map for 10 single family residential lots in an R-E (RNP-I) zone
v | is a compavion ii¢m on this agenda.

STANDARDS F(.)_R APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Current Planping

Waiver of D¥velopment Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to




modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

The proposed residential development can be redesigned to 9 lots, which would meet the
minimum gross lot size required for the zoning district. Per the Lone Mountain Specific Policy
from the Comprehensive Master Plan, in an area designated RNP, a minimutn net lot size of
18,500 square feet or larger is encouraged when lot size variation is needed to subdivide a parcel
larger than 0.5 acres. A reduction to 9 lots within the proposed subdivision will increase the
minimum net lot area to 18,500 square feet, complying with the Lone Mountajrff\Specific Policy.
The reduction to the gross lot size requirement is a self-imposed hurdb‘g\t}a{r)&g staff cannot

support this request. /

Desizn Review #1

Architectural enhancements are provided on all sides of the proposed residepees. Staff finds that
the design of the residences comply with Urban Land Use Policy 43 which promotes projects
that provide varied neighborhood design and/or innovative architecture that includes reduced
visual. dominance of garages, varied rooﬂinWor architeciural enhancements on all sides of

the model homes. However, since the subdivision is.designed with a hammerhead cul-de-sac for
the termination of a private street, which staff is not supporting, siaff cannot support this portion

of the request. /

Design Review #2

Staff is concerned with the proposed hammethead désign being ufilized for the termination of a
private street within the subdivision. " The hammerhead-design encourages additional on-street
parking, making it diffictilt for vehiculur mancuverability within the cul-de-sac. Additionally,
staff is concerned thé hanurierhead design, in conjunction with increased on-street parking,
impedes the vehicle'manevverability ajd access for energency vehicles within this portion of the
subdivision. Staff finds the applicant has mt.pr\cjgvlded compelling justification for the proposed
street design; therefore, cannot support this reqye it

Public Works - Development Review

Desi¢n Review #3

This design review represents the maximum grade difference along the boundary of this
application. This informition is bdsed on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will contique to cvaluate the site through the technical studies required for this application.
Approval of, this z}ipplica ion will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark, County'\Code, Titl¢ 30, or previous land use approval.

Staff Recommendzation
Approval of design review #3; and denial of the waiver of development standards and design
reviews #1 apd #2.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approved:

s Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations’ may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the exter;&sﬁi{‘ot\}of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no subsgdntial work towards
completion within the time spec1ﬁed and that this application must commence Wwithin 4
years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review /

¢ Drainage study and compliance; /

o Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed gradgrel ;gmon ifferences" outg;d)
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to miti through the site;
Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions).

e Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prévent Public Works from
requiring. an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title30, or previous land use

approvals.
\

Building Department - Fire Prevention D _ \
e No comment.:

/
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) ) "\,
e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorpefated county; and to contact the City of Las Vegas with regard to sewage
disposal. / )

4 .
TAB/CAC: \/
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT; PINNACLE HOMES
CONTACT: RAMANCE ENGINEERING, LLC, 9345 W. SUNSET RD, STE 101, LAS
VEGAS,'WV 89148

\

NV



LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

l
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA)

ZONE CHANGE
0 GONFORMING (&)
1 NONCONFORMING (NzC)

USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (vC)

WAWER OF DEVELOPMENT
8TA | ARDS (WS)

DESIﬁN REVIEW (DR)
a PUl LIC HEARING

ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (5C)

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC)

{ORIG|NAL APPLICATION #)

ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)

{ORIG[NAL APPLICATION £)

APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

{ORIG(NAL APPLICATION #)

STAFF

DATE FILED: [/3)]14

PLANNER ASSIGNED: MAy

APP, NUMBE:}: Wi~ 1g-004 3

TABICAC: Jop £ Moup LA TN/

ACCEPTED BY: My TABICAC MTG DATE: 2/26/HTine:4.302m
ree: £1,/50 PC MEETING DATE: __~

CHECK #: L0[13, ro118 BCG MEETING DATE: q-oodsh.
COMMISSIONER: AERAPATRIC/.  ZONE I AE ! RNP: £-E(Rast-T) [wront iix
OVERLAY(S)? Ap. 17 PLANNED LAND USE: Z42x/0-

PUBLIC Hemme?ﬂl N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: 503 * siaN? ¥ /)
TRAILS? ¥ PFNA7 % l@ LETTER DUE DATE: ___—
APPROVALIDENIAL BY: = COMMENCE/COMPLETE: _—

OWNER

NAME: Michael Deldin 2018 Trust

ADDREsSs: 806 Granada Circle

ciry: 1.os Banos

stare: CA__ zip; 93635

TELEPHONE:

CELL;

E-MAIL:

NAME: Pinnacle Homes

ADDRESS: 9225 W. Flamingo Rd. Ste 190

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV __zip; 89147
TELEPHONE: 702-228-0720 ceLL: 702-281-8609
E-maiL: andy@pinnacie.com REF CONTAGT ID #;

|
|
|

nAmEe: Perdmance Engineering, fic.

ADDRESS: 4525 W. Hacienda Ave. Ste L.-1

cityv: Las Vegas

sTaTeE: NV 21p: 89118

TELEPHONE: 702-569-9770

CELL: 702—569—9770

E-MAIL: T8Yf@perdmancelv.com _rer CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 125-11-604-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS 8TREETS; SEC - Brent Ln & Lutts St.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Walver of Development Standards reduced gross/net lot size Table 30,40-1

*NOTE: Co
i3 8 corporal

orate dedara’gim of authority (or equivelent), powsr of allomey, of slgnakure
n, pértnarship, trust, or provides signaturs in a repressniative capacily.

dowmmtaﬁonisreqnﬁredﬁtheapﬂfwﬂandlorpromﬁym




CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that
document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
countyor 24/l Lus bl 7

On [/Z”/q’ before me, /,/4’/8)(6"7/7/ ['é/éa; M///J}Z) Notary

Public,

Date (here ipsert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Td il '5 /j 4 / { ﬂ

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person{sY whose nam xs/;é
subscribed-to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that efthey executed the same
inl)'rgll'ier/t}}eﬁ authorized capacity(ig), and that by }zls//l'\er/t}a‘ér signaturgfs) on the instrument
the persor}{‘df or the entity upon of which the persoy)/acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

o

Commission # 2145927

Notary Public - California E

San Luis Obispo County
Comm, Expires March 12, 2020 g

e

o LTS,

OPTIONAL

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: z‘ﬂﬂ/ %6 14 ﬁ/ % r(ﬂ { ?/} Number of Pages: __t

Document Date: A// /J' Otherj | ’jj / / //‘IL




January 30, 2019

Clark County
Comprehensive Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89050

Re: Justification Letter Brent Ln & Lutts St. — Waiver(s)
(APN(s): 125-11-604-004)

Dear Planner,

Perdmance Engineering, llc. on behalf of the applicant, Pinnacle Homes, Inc. respectfully submits this
Justification letter in support of the Waiver application for the subject development. The proposed project
requires a waiver to the minimum gross lot size for all lots to meet the requirements of the development.

Waiver #1 — Minimum Lot size (Gross) less than 20,000 sq.ft.

Per Table 30.40-1 the minimum gross lot size for a lot in R-E zoning is 20,000 sq.ft. net. Justification for
request for this waiver is that this site meets the minimum net lot size of 18,000 sq.ft. for all lots within
the subdvision. The gross lot sizes range from minimums of 18,000 sq.ft. (Lots 1, 9, & 10) to a maximum
of 23,257 sq.ft. (Lot 5). The average gross lot size is 19,259 sq.fi. The 37-ft wide Private Street is
included within the gross lot size. The develop is respectfully requesting approval of this request as we
meet minimum net lot size requirements.

If you have any questions, please contact our office.

Thank You,

.': & 4o AN
Ray Fredericksen, P.E.
President

4525 W. Hacienda Ave. Ste 1. — Las Vegas, NV 89118
PHONE (702) 569-9770 email: rayf@perdmancelv.com



